

No. 17-13073

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

JENNIFER JENKINS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

S. DAVID ANTON, P.A. and S. DAVID ANTON,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division  
Case No. 8:15-cv-283, Hon. James S. Moody, Jr.

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF OF  
JENNIFER JENKINS**

---

Thomas A. Burns  
BURNS, P.A.  
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137  
Tampa, FL 33606  
(813) 642-6350 T  
(813) 642-6350 F  
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Counsel for Jennifer Jenkins*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
<i>Course Of Proceedings</i> .....	2
<i>Statement Of Facts</i> .....	4
A. The Trial .....	4
B. The Order Makings Findings Of Fact And Conclusions Of Law .....	7
C. The Order Denying The Motion To Amend Or Alter The Judgment Or For New Trial .....	8
1. The Rule 59 Arguments .....	8
2. The Rule 60 Arguments .....	10
<i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY .....	14
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED THE MOTION TO AMEND OR AL- TER THE JUDGMENT OR FOR NEW TRIAL.....	14

A.	The District Court Should Have Held An Evidentiary Hearing Before Denying A New Trial Based On Newly Discovered Evidence Regarding An Unavailable Witness Who Suggested Mr. Anton Perjured Himself .....	14
B.	The District Court Should Have Taken Evidence Before Denying A New Trial Or Relief From Judgment Based On A Newly Discovered Email Suggesting Spoliation Of Evidence, False Testimony, And Misconduct .....	17
C.	The District Court Should Have Held An Evidentiary Hearing Before Denying Relief From Judgment Based On A Newly Discovered Email That Suggested Spoliation Of Evidence, False Testimony, And Misconduct.....	19
D.	The District Court Committed A Manifest Error Of Law Or Fact When It Found The Workweek Ran Monday To Sunday Instead Of Sunday To Saturday And That Lunches During The APP Trial Were Not Work .....	21
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT FAILED TO <i>SUA SPONTE</i> RECUSE ITSELF DESPITE A POTENTIAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST .....	24
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED CLEAR ERROR AND MISINTERPRETED THE LAW WHEN IT RENDERED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW IN ANTON LEGAL GROUP’S FAVOR .....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>*Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Arthur v. King</i> , 500 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	11, 12
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc) .....	11
<i>Cox Nuclear Pharmacy, Inc. v. CTI, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>In re Delta Resources</i> , 54 F.3d 722 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	3
<i>Johnson v. Phoenix Group, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1345799 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 2, 2013) .....	22
<i>Jones v. Gainesville Hotel Mgmt. LLC</i> , 2015 WL 12669921 (N.D. Fla. July 7, 2015) .....	23
<i>*Kohlheim v. Glynn County, Ga.</i> , 915 F.2d 1473 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	24
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988) .....	25
<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Jacob E. Decker &amp; Sons</i> , 569 F.2d 357 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	16, 20
<i>Obertein v. Assured &amp; Assocs. Personal Care of Ga., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3469526 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 31, 2017) .....	23
<i>Renteria-Marin v. Ag-Mart Produce, Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	12

<i>Rice v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 88 F.3d 914 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	12
* <i>Rozier v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	11, 20
<i>Traylor v. Pickering</i> , 324 F.2d 655 (5th Cir. 1963) .....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Espinosa-Hernandez</i> , 918 F.2d 911 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	16, 20
* <i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 888 F.2d 732 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	12, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Torkington</i> , 874 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir.1989) .....	26
<i>Waddell v. Hemerson</i> , 329 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	20

<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
28 U.S.C. § 144 .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 455 .....	24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	vii
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	vii
29 U.S.C. § 201 .....	vii, 2

<b><u>Regulations</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
29 C.F.R. § 516.2 .....	27
29 C.F.R. § 778.103 .....	21



29 C.F.R. § 778.105 .....21, 23  
29 C.F.R. § 785.15 .....24  
29 C.F.R. § 785.19 .....24

<b><u>Rules</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....	3
